The Couniry Dartball League
Would like to Thank

This year’s sponsors ...
Arrowhead Golf Course
Bubs Irish Pub
EJ's on Bark Lake
Fat Charlie’s (2 teams)

Kenicky'’s (2 teams) Siate Dartball 201 6
Kirchhayn Country Club
Kruegers
Lone Star
Madam Belles Saloon Country
Pioneer Bowl Dartball

Sal's Pub & Grill

League
Sheryl's Club 175 /
Slinger House (2 teams)
Sportscorner (2 teams)
Tom'’s Bar & Girill
Whiskey Corners

Thank You to Heidi McKenna and the staff at Sterling Chalet for hosting the he

Country Dartball

Thank You to Scott and Nora Pecor, and the staff at Bubs Irish Pub Leag u e

for hosting this year’s banquet.

Mike Hennes of Plaques Plus in Hubertus is the official supplier 2015-201 6

of this year’s frophies, plaques and mugs.



2015-16 Season Standings

W

SLINGER HOUSE 2 48
PIONEER BOWL a4
SHERYLS 175 42
TOMS BAR 39
SPORTSCORNER 3 35
BUBS IRISH PUB 34
WHISKEY CORNERS 33
KIRCHHAYN CC3 32

MADAM BELLES 31
SLINGER HOUSE 1 30
ARROWHEAD GOLF 29
KENICKYS 1 26
FAT CHARLIES 2 26
FAT CHARLIES 1 24
SPORTSCORNER 1 22

KRUEGERS 20
LONE STAR 19
KENICKYS 2 17
SALS 16

EJ’S ON BARK LAKE 3
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W %

.842
A72
A37
.684
.614
.596
579
561

544
.526
.509
456
456
421
.386
.351

333
298
281
.053

Wisconsin State Dartball Committee
The mission of the WSDC is promote
the game of Dartball and Dartball
Leagues, and to help the sport grow
and thrive. The purpose of a
Dartball League is to promote
good fellowship among the players,
and to provide some wholesome fun
and recreation for participants.
Board Members from CDL
Jim Ehnert Todd Halverson

New State Dartball Website
A new Wisconsin State Dartball
website will be made available in the
summer of 2016 in time for the fall
league season. The new website will
still be accessed via
www.wisdartball.com. The new
website is designed to allow users to
add information to the website. This
will simplify gathering information
about dartball from around the state.
New Webmaster
Chad Kuhlfuss



http://www.wisdartball.com/

LOAD ‘EM UP FUND
DONATION OR REQUEST FOR RAFFLE

The Country Dartball League has a strong local presence through
its Team Sponsorship and its large roster of players. We are the
third largest traveling league in the State of Wisconsin. Community
involvement and attention to the needs of our participants and of
the community are important aspects of any strong organization.

The Country Dartball League has established sponsored raffles and
a fund to assist and/or donate to local foundations, charities, and
individuals in need. Although a fund may build slowly, the intention
is to use our current 50/50 raffles and other prize raffles to donate
the proceeds from a single day event to an individual or group.

All requests must be generated through a current team captain of a
Country Dartball League Team. Requests will be limited to the
following potential recipients:

-Any Current player or Players’ family member, any deceased
former league member, or any local organization who has a direct
relationship to the Country Dartball League, who has an
established charitable fund.

Requests can be given at any time, through a team captain, to the
League Commissioner. A small committee of captains will
determine if a request can be honored at any League Sponsored
event including but not limited to: League Team tournaments,
League sponsored State Tournaments and the League banquet.

Any requestors for fundraising may be asked to provide people to
sell and collect raffle tickets on behalf of their respective group.

Recent Recipients

2014 State 4-man Tournament-Jason Braatz (Whiskey Corners)
2015 League Tournament-Phil Datka (Lone Star) Scholarship Fund
2015 League Banquet- “Victory For Baby Vivian” (Bubs Fundraiser)

2016-League Tournament- TBD

Year End Awards

League CO- MVP - Scott Zandi - Sportscorner 3
496 Batting Average
.582 Singles Average
409 Triples Average
85 RBI's

League CO-MVP- Mark Rubusch - Pioneer Bowl
.543 Batting Average
.591 Singles Average
150 Hits

High Singles
Eric Muth, Slinger House 2 .563
Mark Lighthizer, Toms .540

High Triples
Vern Kappes-Pioneer Bowl .438
Mike Kuepper-Toms .433

High Home Runs
Adam Knepprath- Kenickys 2-6
Spencer Luloff- Kenickys 2-6

High RBI
Andy Duthie-Slinger House 2-95
Jeff Moldenhauer-Slinger House 2-93

Rookie-Of-The-Year
Bryan Hytry- Lone Star- .320

Playoffs MVP
Mark Gettleman- Pioneer Bowl




400 Hitters

Mark Rubusch
Scott Zandi

Kevin Roecker
Mark Lighthizer
John Lehay
Bruce Friesch
Kim Schmitt

Tim Enters

Frank Weidemeyer
Vern Kappes
Bruce Frank

Mike Kuepper
Jeff Moldenhauer
Eric Muth

Jordan Leisner
Chris Oechsner
Joel Heidtke
Brett Tautges
Andy Duthie

Ryan Schultz
John Bublitz

Mike Aulenbacher
Kevin Moldenhauer
Brian Lighthizer
Bob Scheiber
Elliot Frank

Kyle Opetz

Chris Aulenbacher
Scott Conto

Matt Handeland
Chad Kuhlfuss

Pioneer Bowl
Sportscorner 3
Slinger House 2
Toms Bar
Sportscorner 3
Slinger House 2
Pioneer Bowl
Pioneer Bowl
Lone Star
Pioneer Bowl
Sheryls 175
Toms Bar
Slinger House 2
Slinger House 2
Kirchhayn CC
Slinger House 2
Pioneer Bowl
Arrowhead Golf
Slinger House 2
Slinger House 2
Kirchhayn CC
Slinger House 2
Whiskey Corners
Toms Bar

Bubs Irish Pub
Sheryls 175
Slinger House 1
Whiskey Corners
Bubs Irish Pub
Madam Belles
Pioneer Bowl

.543
.496
483
.482
.480
.468
.461
.460
.460
444
444
.440
438
435
429
427
.426
424
420
420
419
.418
417
415
413
410
.409
408
.403
.401
.400

QOutside The League

South Milwaukee 4-Man Tournament February 13 & 14,2016

7th Place- Pioneer Bowl

Wisconsin State 9-Man Tournament April 2 & 3

League Participants:

Pioneer Bowl, Slinger House/Toms, Sheryls, Whiskey
Corners, Bubs Irish Pub/Kirchhayn, Sportscorner 3,
Sportscorner 1, Kruegers

Congratulations Ronny O...
Ron Olszewski, Country Dartball League member since 1980,

was inducted into the 2016 Class of The Wisconsin State
Dartball Hall-of-Fame

Presentation From The 2016 Induction Ceremony

Ron Olszewski - Lives in Colgate, WI. Started playing Dartball
around 1956. Has played in the Catholic Blue & Gold , Western
Suburban, Country, Hillcrest 4-man, and Rock River 4-man
Dartball Leagues over the past 60 years, sometimes playing 4
nights a week. His best season average was in 1998 when he
batted .570, with many years over .500. He has been on over 22
league champion teams, won 5 league batting titles, and 4 RBI
titles. He is an avid tournament player, and also a 2 time class B
state champion, with Hillcrest in 1988, and 2013 when he
managed the Studz team. He has been a major supporter of
Dartball in the Washington and Waukesha County areas by
managing and helping assemble teams, helping with boards and
darts, and bringing new players into the game.

December 10, 2016
The State 4-man will be held at The Sterling Chalet
and Bubs Irish Pub




Championship Day-March 31

3 matches were played to determine the Champions of the Country
Dartball League for the 2015-16 season. These games ended a 19-
week regular season and a 3-week playoff season.

In the Consolation Bracket final, Fat Charlies 2 went on the road
and took care of business defeating Slinger House 1 by the scores
of 7-2 and 4-3. Fat Charlie’s reached the Championship game by
cruising over Kenicky’s 1 and #1 seed Madam Belles, winning all of
their games on the road.

On the other side of the wall in Slinger, Regular season Champion
Slinger House 2 hosted Sheryl’s Club 175 in the 3" Place game.
Sheryl’s jumped out big in game 1 winning 16-8. Slinger House 2
evened the match with a 10-7 win in game 2. A football game broke
out in the deciding game with Sheryl’s prevailing in a slug fest by the
score of 21-14. Bruce Frank, Elliot Frank, and Dana Schlieve each
had 9 hits for Sheryl’s while combining for 22 RBI.

In an old school match-up for the Championship Game, red hot
Tom’s Bar headed south to Richfield to face Pioneer Bowl. These
two teams’ rosters combined for over 700 years of dartball shooting
experience coming into the Championship game. Pioneer Bowl
rolled in Game 1 by a score of 13-5. Pioneer Bowl jumped out quick
in Game 2 soaring to a 10-0 lead heading into the bottom of the

3" Keyed by a 2-run triple by Mike Kuepper, Toms scored 5 runs in
the bottom of the inning to cut the lead in half. However, Pioneer
Bowl went on to score 4 runs in the 4™, 2 runs in the 5", 2 runs in the
6" to take a commanding 18-5 lead. Toms did make a rally with a 6-
run 8" Inning, but it wasn’t enough as Pioneer finished off the
Championship by winning 20-12.

Kim Schmitt finished the night going 8 for 11 including 5-5 on the
Single.Mark Rubusch, Mark Gettleman and George Hanson each
contributed 7 hits for Pioneer Bowl in the 2-game sweep.

Mark Gettleman was named the 2016 Playoffs MVP as he batted
.655 in 6 games including a whopping 17-19 on the Single.

9-MAN LEAGUE MID-SEASON
TOURNAMENT

JANUARY 30, 2016
STERLING CHALET, RICHFIELD

The Annual Country Dartball League Mid-season 9-person Dartball
Tournament was held on January 30, 2016 at the Sterling Chalet in
Richfield. 15 of the 20 Country Dartball League teams participated in this
year’s 9-hour event.

Slinger House 2 (Slinger) and Sheryl’s Club 175 (Ackerville) dominated
their respective “Pool Play” games with 7-0 and 5-1 records respectively.
Slinger House 2 rolled through the Championship Bracket into the finals
with wins over Lone Star (Germantown) and Sportscorner 1
(Germantown) to face Toms Bar (Slinger). Toms Bar reached the finals by
defeating Kruegers (Menomonee Falls) and Sheryls Club 175.

In the Championship game, Toms Bar took a commanding 7-0 lead and
still led 8-5 going to the bottom of the 7™ inning before all heck broke
out for Slinger House 2. Jeff Aulenbacher’s single tied the game at 8-8
before Jay Aulenbacher ripped a go-ahead triple . Slinger House 2 scored
7 runs in the inning and never looked back for a 12-8 win.

Sheryl’s Club 175 defeated Sportscorner 1 in the 3" Place Game while
Bubs Irish Pub (Germantown) took care of Pioneer Bowl (Richfield) in
the Consolation Bracket final.

High Average- Bill Moldenhauer , Slinger House 2, .618 and John Lehay
Sportscorner 3 (Germantown), .552

Around-The-World Shoot-off 1st Vern Kappes Pioneer Bowl and Joel
Heidtke, Pioneer Bowl 2nd- John Siebenlist, Kruegers 3rd- Dan Gresen
Kenickys 1 (Richfield) and Mike Zandi, Sportscorner 3.

Traditional Shoot-Off Winner- Scott Zandi, Sportscorner 3

John Lehay, Sportscorner 3 won the 50/50 raffle .




Team and Player Statistics

Slinger House 2
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Sheryl’s Club 175
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Sportscorner 3
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Kruegers
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI’s

48-9 Record 10.9 RPG

Kevin Roecker 483
Bruce Friesch .468
Ernie Muth .563
Kevin Roecker .538
Jeff Moldenhauer .427

Andy Duthie 377
Andy Duthie 95
Jeff Moldenhauer 93
42-15 Record 7.5 RPG
Bruce Frank 444
Elliot Frank 410
Dana Schleve 493
Bruce Frank 486
Bruce Frank .395
Mike Henecke 391
Bruce Frank 77
Elliot Frank 66
35-22 Record 7.1 RPG
Scott Zandi 496
John Lehay .480
Scott Zandi . 582
John Lehay 493
Scott Zandi 409
John Lehay .387
Scott Zandi 85
Wally Wolf 52
20-37 Record 4.2 RPG
Don Jozwiak .393
Jason Wrasse .386
Keith Larson 372
Dan Kucharski .330

Team and Player Statistics

Kirchhayn Country Club
High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average

High RBI’s

EJ’s on Bark Lake

High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Kenickys 2

High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average

High Home Runs

Sals Pub & Grille

High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average

High RBI's

32-25 Record 5.7 RPG
Jordan Leisner 429

John Bublitz 419
Jordan Liesner AT7

John Bublitz 448

John Bublitz 370

Dave Liesener .365

John Bublitz 60

Dave Leisner 56

3-54 Record 1.9 RPG
17-40 Record 2.4 RPG

Adam Knepprath 6
Spencer Luloff 6

16-41 Record 2.8 RPG




Team and Player Statistics

Toms Bar and Grill
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Bubs Irish Pub
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Sportscorner 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Pioneer Bowl
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

39-18 Record

8.1 RPG

Mark Lighthizer .482

Mike Kuepper

440

Mark Lighthizer .540
Brian Lighthizer .497

Mike Kuepper

433

Brian Benedum .372
Mark Lighthizer 66

Mike Kuepper 65
34-23 Record 6.8 RPG
Bob Scheiber 413
Scott Conto .403
Mike Metzger 462
Mike Monacelli .455
Kevin Frederick .368
Bob Scheiber .355
Vern Schuster 59

Kevin Frederick 56

22-35 Record

5.1 RPG

Jamey Schaetzel .375
Jesse Schaetzel .357
Jamey Schaetzel 430
Jesse Schaetzel 404

Eric Schaefer .388
Jesse Schaetzel .295
Eric Schaefer 49
Jesse Schaetzel 46
44-13 Record 11.1 RPG
Mark Rubusch .543
Kim Schmitt 461
Mark Rubusch 591
Kim Schmitt .528
Vern Kappes 438
Joel Heidtke 413
Kim Schmitt 81
Tim Enters 74

Team and Player Statistics

Arrowhead Golf
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Lone Star Black

High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average
High RBI's

Whiskey Corners
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Fat Charlies 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average

High RBI's

29-28 Record 6.6 RPG
Brett Tautges 424
Craig Tautges .398
Brett Tautges 497
Craig tautges 438
Mitch Weyer .328
Craig Tautges .323
Brett Tautges 50
Mitch McGuire 49

19-38 Record 4.1 RPG
Frank Weidemeyer .460
Jim Downer 375
Pete Fritz .369

Frank Wiedemeyer 82

Frank Wiedemeyer 26
Dave Neumann 39

33-24 Record 6.1 RPG
Kevin Molldenhauer 417
Chris Aulenbacher .408
Chris Aulenbacher 514
Kevin Moldenhauer.490
Chris Halverson 351
Kevin Moldenhauer.316
Jim Wolin 46
Jim Ehnert 46
24-33 Record 4.2 RPG




Team and Player Statistics

Slinger House 1
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’s

Madam Belles
High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI’'s

Fat Charlies 2

High Average

High Singles Average
High Triples Average
High RBI's

Kenickys 1
High Average

High Singles Average

High Triples Average

High RBI's

30-27 Record

5.6 RPG
Kyle Opetz 409
Adam Lighthizer .396
Kyle Opetz 462
Jim VanSomeren 448
Kodie Opetz. 341

Jason Van Someren329
Adam Lighthizer 54
Jason Van Someren 50

31-26 Record 5.4 RPG
Matt Handeland .401

Gary Finstad .393

Matt Handeland .443

Gary Finstad 430

Dave Rienhardt .368

Tony Driftka .333

Gary Finstad 50

Matt handeland 41

26-31 Record 4.1 RPG
26-31 Record 4.0 RPG

Chris Olmschenk .373
CJ Lewandowski .368

Dan Gresen 63
CJ Lewandowski 61
Chris Fast 21
Chris Olmschenk 21
Joel Fus 21
Chris Fast 32

Chris Olmschenk 28

COUNTRY DARTBALL LEAGUE 2015-2016 PLAYOFFS

1-SLINGER HOUSE 2

11-4 13-6

CHAMPIONSHIP BRACKET

SLINGER HOUSE 2
8-KIRCHHAYN CC
TOMS BAR
5-SPORTSCORNER 3
12-6 5-6 17-11
TOMS BAR
10-4 17-5
4-TOMS BAR |__PIONEER BOWL |
[~ CHAMPION
6-BUBS
SHERYLS 175
4-3 17-11
3-SHERYLS 175 13-5,20-12
PIONEER BOWL
7-WHISKEY CORNERS SHERYLS 175
13-4 16-7 16-8, 7-10, 21-14
PIONEER BOWL SHERYLS 175
10-9 12-8 3RD PLACE WINNER
2-PIONEER BOWL S[INGER HOUSE 2|
CONSOLATION BRACKET
1-MADAM BELLES
5-3 3-1
MADAM BELLES
8-KRUEGERS
FAT CHARLIES 2
5-FAT CHARLIES 2 7-2,4-3
5-2 6-7(16) 8-3 5-4 4-3
FAT CHARLIES 2
4-KENIUCKYS 1 [FAT CHARLIES2 |
[CONSOLATION CHAMPION

6-FAT CHARLIES 1

3-ARROWHEAD GOLF

ARROWHEAD GOLF

4-5 6-27-6

7-SPORTSCORNER 1

SLINGER HOUSE 1

SLINGER HOUSE 1

5-6 9-48-3
2-SLINGER HOUSE 1




